Texas Journal of Multidisciplinary Studies ISSN NO: 2770-0003
https://zienjournals.com Date of Publication: 25-04-2022

Importance and peculiarities of investment policy in the
formation of the investment climate for taxpayers

Tahirov Shuhrat Niyaz oglu

Annotation: The main objectives of public structural investment policy; the investment environment is this;
regional investment policy; The main objectives of the strategy are identified in three areas.

Keywords: Investment, Credit System, Tax, Finance, Large Taxpayers, Market Capacity, Export, Import,
Fiscal Policy,

The creation of a favorable investment climate in Uzbekistan for the gradual implementation of structural
changes is one of the key factors in the development of our country. The investment climate is a set of
economic, political, regulatory, social and other conditions that affect the investment process in the country.
The investment climate is determined primarily by the following economic factors: natural conditions,
including mineral reserves, labor skills and average wages, economic conditions, domestic market capacity
and opportunities to sell goods in foreign markets, the state of the credit system, the level of taxation, the
development of production and social infrastructure, public policy on foreign capital, the establishment of
preferential terms for it, etc. Creating a favorable investment climate has been one of the priorities of the state's
economic policy since independence.
The experience of developed countries confirms that active investment policy plays a central role in their
economic growth. Therefore, the goals of socio-economic development of Uzbekistan require its full reflection
in investment policy.
Since gaining independence, our country has been on a unique path of transition to a market economy, and
investment policy is very important in this regard. Because investments stimulate structural changes in the
economy, technical and technological upgrades, reconstruction of enterprises, increase the country's export
and import potential. In this regard, Uzbekistan is pursuing its structural investment policy.

Table 1.1

Ty3uamaBuii MHBECTUIUA CHECATH

Xyayanap UHBECTULUSA Kopxonanap naBectunusi| Tapmoxiap HHBECTULINS
cuécaru cuécaru cuécaru

Structural investment policy of the Republic of Uzbekistan

Structural investment policy

Regions Investment Policy Corporate Investment Policy Sectoral Investment Policy

Structural investment policy consists of regional, sectoral and enterprise investment policies, which are

interrelated. Territorial investment policy is a set of measures taken in the region, which allows to effectively

use the investment, taking into account the interests of the population, region and investor. Sectoral investment

policy is the development of the country's economy, the export of industrial products, the development of

import-substituting production, investment support for scientific and technological progress. The state has a

number of important tasks in the structured investment policy to create and develop new industries, to achieve

a high level of demand for consumer goods and jobs in a short time.

Among the main directions of investment policy pursued in Uzbekistan are the following:

- striving to create a legal environment for attracting investment in accordance with international standards

and conventions, recognized by investors in industrialized countries;

- Consistent implementation of an open door policy for investors, which will provide the country with world-

class technology and help create a modern structure of the economy;

- assistance in making production-related investments;

- support of the country's creditworthiness;

- Facilitate investment in solving social and environmental problems in some regions of the country.

A Bi-Monthly, Peer Reviewed International Journal [334]
Volume 7


https://zienjournals.com/

Texas Journal of Multidisciplinary Studies ISSN NO: 2770-0003
https://zienjournals.com Date of Publication: 25-04-2022

The main tasks of public structural investment policy

1. Gradual elimination of obsolete productions;

2. Support for local producers:

3. Creation of solvent and demand-driven production structures;

4. Ensuring the highest possible use of production resources and scientific and technical potential, etc .;

5. Ensuring and strengthening the environmental and economic security of the country;

6. Coordinate the development of efficient, competitive industries, market infrastructure, services and
intellectual activities;

7. Development of priority sectors of the economy and construction of new sectors;

8. Increasing employment and economic activity of the population;

9. Complete formation of the social infrastructure of the regions.

The investment program of the Republic of Uzbekistan is a priority of the state to support foreign investment
and should be implemented by the state. The measures taken through the development of routes, as well as
the creation of a favorable investment climate for foreign investors and the achievement of high economic
efficiency of their investments are a perfect legal framework, a system of creating appropriate institutions.
The investment program of the Republic of Uzbekistan is a set of socio-economic and private economic
decisions, taking into account the general direction of domestic and foreign policy, which determines the
direction and location of investments in the country and abroad in order to increase economic efficiency. The
growth of production capacity, economic growth rates, increase in the volume and quality of production of
material and spiritual wealth, as well as the development of the entire infrastructure depend in many respects
on the investment and investment program. The investment program is aimed at mobilizing state investment
funds to organize the production of material wealth in the country. From the organizational and legal point of
view, this area of public policy is the activity in which the goals and objectives of this policy are implemented
by its relevant agencies. There is also an external side of the investment program, which includes attracting
foreign investment to the economy to solve the task of accelerated development of the economy on the basis
of modern equipment, technology and organization of production. This task can be solved through the
establishment of joint ventures, ie the use of foreign direct private investment. In this regard, the issues of
legal regulation of foreign investment are relevant. An open and liberal investment program with clear,
effective and vitally enforced laws is a powerful tool for attracting foreign investment. The development of
such a policy should remain one of the main tasks of the republic.

Consistent implementation of the tasks set out in the Action Strategy for the five priority areas of development
of the Republic of Uzbekistan in 2017-2021, as well as improving the efficiency of raw materials, expanding
the production of high-tech competitive products, deepening localization and socio-economic development of
the regions. In order to ensure the

Aggregate forecast parameters of capital investments for 2020-2022, including 850.5 trillion soums of
investments, including foreign investments of 35.5 billion US dollars, as well as forecast parameters of
investments and loans for 2020-2022 in accordance with the following table provided.

A Bi-Monthly, Peer Reviewed International Journal [335]
Volume 7


https://zienjournals.com/

ISSN NO: 2770-0003
Date of Publication: 25-04-2022

Texas Journal of Multidisciplinary Studies
https://zienjournals.com

Table 1.2
Development of investments and loans in 2020-2022 and forecast parameters of attractiontrl.so'm

2020 IIporuos

My xymuaagan
o napaMerpJiapu
WHJITH

Ne Mosusi1almTu py I

n/n

MaHOasapu

NPOTrHO3

I
yopak

1
yopak

i
yopak

v
yopak

2021

r'k

2022

r*

Kamn,
KYHHJIMAJIap

KalnuTaja

233,186

38,792

65,986

65,486

62,922

284,418

332,893

[y »xymiiagaH:

Mapkasjamran
HHBECTHIUSLIIAP

43,399

9,558

13,839

11,311

8,691

50,817

58,234

1.1.

bropkeT mabnariapu

4,897

891

1,562

1,692

752

5,725

6,406

1.2.

AKpaTuiiaiuran
MalJarap:

9,080

1,380

3,476

3,180

1,044

10,614

11,878

[y xxymnanaH:

1.2.1.

Meneopamus
AxuuIaumea

Xonamuu

216

84

63

44

25

253

283

1.2.2.

Aemomobun uynnapunu
PUBOINCTIAHMUPULSA

1,515

134

579

598

204

1,771

1,981

1.2.3.

Tavaum 6a mubobuém
MYAccanaputune
MOoO0oull
bazacunu
PUBOCIAHMUPULLSA

MEeXHUK

5,424

888

2,168

1,943

424

6,340

7,095

1.2.4.

Huumaux
MABMUHOMUHU
axuunawea

cyeu

1,277

188

491

351

247

1,492

1,670

1.2.5.

Opon oeHeusu
MUHMAKACUHU

Axuuaauiea

303

31

87

124

61

355

397

1.2.6.

JKucmonuii mapbus ea
Cnopm  UHWOOMIAPUHU
Kypuul 6a
DEKOHCMPYKYUsL
Kunuuiea

345

54

88

120

83

403

452

1.3.

V36ekucron
Pecniy6iinkacu
Tukmanumn Ba
Tapakku€r >xamrapmacu
Mal0araapu (cym
SKBHUBAJICHTHU/IA)

2,065

644

494

482

446

1,867

2,079

14.

V36ekucTon
Pecriybnukacu  maBnat
kadomnaru ocTuja
XOPIKHIA KpeauTiap Ba
WHBECTULIUSIIAP

(cyM DKBUBAJICHTH IA)

27,357

6,643

8,307

5,957

6,450

32,610

37,871

Mapxkaszaammaras
HHBECTULIUSJIAD

189,787

29,235

52,147

54,174

54,231

233,601

274,659

A Bi-Monthly, Peer Reviewed International Journal
Volume 7

[336]



https://zienjournals.com/
javascript:scrollText(4690807)
javascript:scrollText(4690807)

Texas Journal of Multidisciplinary Studies ISSN NO: 2770-0003
https://zienjournals.com Date of Publication: 25-04-2022

Kopxona wmabnarnapu,
Iy >KyMiIafaH KOpXOHa

2.1. N 52,023 7,628 [ 15,924 | 14,733 | 13,738 58,476 68,384
UXTUEPUAA  KOJaJUraH
COJIUKJIap
Twxopar OaHkIapu

2.2. Kpeautinapu Ba Oomika | 49,288 7,882 13,686 | 14,037 | 13,683 61,610 73,932
Kap3 MabJarnapu

Tyrpunan-Tyrpu
XOPYOKUHU
2.3. WHBECTHIUSIIAP Ba | 71,385 9,548 16,935 | 20,677 | 24,225 94,490 111,452
KpeauTiap (cym
SKBHUBAJICHTH/IA)

VIApOaH.

TY¥punan-Tyrpu
XOpYKUN
WHBECTULUSIAP Ba
KpeauTiap

56,023 7,285 | 13,450 | 16,379 | 18,908 |[68,235 | 78,973

Kagonamnanmaean

. 13,963 2,064 |2918 |3,938 |5,042 25,955 | 32,293
XOPUNCULL KpeOum.iap

2.4. | Axonu Mabiariapu 17,091 4,176 | 5,603 |4,728 [ 2,585 19,026 | 20,891

Source: Investment Program Forecasts for 2020-2022

As can be seen in Table 1.2, in 2020 the total investment is projected at 233.186 trillion soums. In
2021, it is planned to increase by almost 20% to 284,418 trillion soums, and in 2022 it is planned to increase
by 70% from the forecast for 2020. In 2020, centralized investment will account for almost 19%. In 2021, this
figure is planned to increase to 7.418 trillion soums. However, the total volume of investments fell to 17.8%,
which is expected to increase the share of decentralized investments. In Table 1.3 below, we can see that the
forecast indicators are being fulfilled by the committees attached to the Cabinet of Ministers.

Table 1.3 Forecast parameters for the development and attraction of investments and loans in
2020-2022 Mlrd.soum

A Bi-Monthly, Peer Reviewed International Journal [337]
Volume 7


https://zienjournals.com/

Texas Journal of Multidisciplinary Studies
https://zienjournals.com

ISSN NO: 2770-0003
Date of Publication: 25-04-2022

20 20
21 22
nu iu
JIr Jr
Yaapaaun: u | Yaapaan: u | Yaapaan:
20 - o
Bazupa | 20 — —
. HO HO
ap HH 3% 3%
MaxKaM | Jr ” — » = <
N{ acu " :yzg llaB Ey;l: JlaB E’:ﬁ dasB
KymMuTa | mp _H Kado | aar _H Kado | nar _H Kadgo | nar
JIAPHHUH | OT . Jariaa | kago . Jaraa | kago . Jaria | kago
Ty¥p TY¥p Ty¥p
rHoMu | HO | - HMAara | JlaTu " HMAara | JiaTu " HMAara | JIaTH
3 H Aaru H aaru H aaru
XOPM 1+ opuk | xopu XOPH 1+ opuk | xopu XOPM v opuk | xopu
KU .,p pu KU Up pu KU Up pu
uii KM uit KU uii KU
WHBE 1 penn | kpe WHBE | penn | kpe WHBE 1 penn | kpe
CTHI pe pe CTHIL pel pei CTHI pen pe
TJaap UTJIa TJ1ap UTJIa TJaap UTJIa
HAJIA p Usi1a p U1 p
p p p
12 16 19
Bcero 9,1 26,02 13,963 27,35 6,1 68,23 25,955 [ 32,61 (0,5 78,97 32,293 37,87
4 7 ) 3 1
09 69 S)
Exunru
Ba
SHEpreT
vKa
TapMOFHU
HHA 52, 89,
| | puBoxn | 83 15,35 11,46 14,88 | 76, 1 21,53 25,092 | 9,242 | 28 26,86 31,565 1311
9 5 18 |9 2 3
aHTHpu | 2 7
il
Macajiai
apu
KOTHOMS
TH
Xymyan
apHH KO
MILJIEKC
PHUBOXKII
anTHpu | 63, 73, 81,
| m, 70 37,31 2375 |6.155 | 01 42,78 767 13,56 40 47,85 627 12,90
I 8 6 3 7 9
KOMMYH | 5 1 8
MKaIusiI
ap,
KYpHIN
I Ba yi-
A Bi-Monthly, Peer Reviewed International Journal [338]

Volume 7


https://zienjournals.com/
javascript:scrollText(4690889)
javascript:scrollText(4690889)
javascript:scrollText(4690889)
javascript:scrollText(4690889)
javascript:scrollText(4690889)
javascript:scrollText(4690889)
javascript:scrollText(4690889)
javascript:scrollText(4690889)
javascript:scrollText(4690889)
javascript:scrollText(4690889)
javascript:scrollText(4690889)
javascript:scrollText(4690889)
javascript:scrollText(4690889)
javascript:scrollText(4690889)
javascript:scrollText(4690889)
javascript:scrollText(4690889)
javascript:scrollText(4690889)
javascript:scrollText(4690889)

Texas Journal of Multidisciplinary Studies
https://zienjournals.com

ISSN NO: 2770-0003
Date of Publication: 25-04-2022

JKOH
KOMMYH
an
XYoKanu
' Maca
Janapu
KOTHOHUS
TH

Arpap
Ba O3HK-
OBKAT
coxasiap
HHU
PHUBOXIT
AHTUPHU
I
Macajaj
apu
KOTHOUS
TH

1,415

35

3,918

8,0
38

1,615

5,732

9,6
03

1,85

6,875

Tenexo
MMYHHK
arysiiap
, IT-
TEXHOJIO
TUsIIap
Ba
WHHOBA
IIUOH
daomusT
HU
PUBOXIT
aHTHUPU
I,
ax0opoT
xaBdcus
JIUTUHU
TabMUH
JIaxI
Macajai
apu
KOTHOUS
TH

1,9
72

1,403

378

2,6
15

1,733

683

2,7
72

1,815

737

Maxamn
a, OWIIa
Ba
énutapH
51
KyJ1a0-

2,5
17

156

93

1,619

3,7
07

111

97

2,761

4.4
66

117

101

3,467

A Bi-Monthly, Peer Reviewed International Journal

Volume 7

[339]


https://zienjournals.com/

Texas Journal of Multidisciplinary Studies ISSN NO: 2770-0003
https://zienjournals.com Date of Publication: 25-04-2022

KyBBaTJI
arll,
MaJaHu
AT,
MabHaB
HAT Ba
»KamoarT
TaIIKUI
oTIapu
Macajai
apu
KOTHOHS
TH
HNuBect
UIsIap

IKCIIOPT
HHA
KyJ1a0-
KyBBaTJI
V|am Ba|l,8 2,6 3,0

S— 5o 373 403 19 452 630 14
HUKTUCO
i
ajoKasa
p Macan
aapu
KOTHOUS
™

473 770

Source: Investment Program Forecasts for 2020-2022

A Bi-Monthly, Peer Reviewed International Journal [340]
Volume 7


https://zienjournals.com/

Texas Journal of Multidisciplinary Studies ISSN NO: 2770-0003
https://zienjournals.com Date of Publication: 25-04-2022

At the same time, the investment policy strategy of the Republic of Uzbekistan until 2025 has been
developed. Currently, the world economy is experiencing a serious downturn. In this context, Uzbekistan is
seeking to carry out deep structural reforms that will facilitate large-scale investment in the national economy.
After all, the processes of economic renewal and growth are determined by the volume and composition of
investments, their quality and timing. The investment policy of the Republic of Uzbekistan until 2025 is aimed
at strengthening investment activities and improving the environment. The Strategy of Investment Policy of
the Republic of Uzbekistan until 2025 was prepared by the Ministry of Economy and Industry of the Republic
of Uzbekistan on the basis of international experience, analysis of trends and problems in the development of
investment processes in the economy, its sectors and regions.

The goal of investment policy until 2025 is to increase the competitiveness and balance of the economy,
develop production and export potential, develop the regions and increase the welfare of the population.

The main objectives of the strategy are identified in three areas. It is planned to improve the investment
climate, activate domestic sources of investment and increase the efficiency of use of investment resources,
take effective operational measures and develop new approaches to attracting foreign investment.

Improving the quality of products and ensuring their compliance with world standards is an important
priority in the development of the industry. Improving the production infrastructure, the innovative potential
of the industry, the radical improvement of the system of training, retraining and advanced training for industry
are also among the key tasks.

Supporting reforms with information, promoting Uzbekistan's image internationally, increasing the
level of transparency and creating a favorable environment for attracting investment in the country,
strengthening the role of local authorities, protecting the rights of investors, improving trade logistics and
attracting foreign investors. The development of production and sales relations between local companies is
also identified as one of the important aspects.

The event focused on creating conditions for the successful implementation of priorities of socio-
economic development of the country, identifying sources and mechanisms of financing for sustainable
economic growth, increasing the competitiveness of the national economy, strengthening industrial capacity
and integrated regional development.

References

1. The Constitution of the Republic of Uzbekistan. - Tashkent: Uzbekistan, 2008. Law of the Republic
of Uzbekistan "On the Budget System" of December 14, 2000. // Taxes and customs notices, 2001
No2. Law "On approval of the Tax Code of the Republic of Uzbekistan". - Tashkent, 2007. December
25. of the Republic of Uzbekistan

2. Law "On the State Tax Service". // People's speech, August 29, 1997. Customs Code of the Republic
of Uzbekistan. // People's speech, January 3, 1998. Civil Code of the Republic of Uzbekistan. - T .:
Adolat, 1996. - 557 p.

3. Law of the Republic of Uzbekistan "On Private Enterprise™ of December 11, 2003. // Tax and Customs
News, February 10, 2004, Ne6.

4. Law of the Republic of Uzbekistan dated March 23, 2006 "On amendments and additions to some
legislative acts of the Republic of Uzbekistan in connection with the reduction of the number of
inspections of business entities and the improvement of the inspection system." // People's speech,
March 24, 2006, Ne57.

A Bi-Monthly, Peer Reviewed International Journal [341]
Volume 7


https://zienjournals.com/

