## Importance and peculiarities of investment policy in the formation of the investment climate for taxpayers

## Tahirov Shuhrat Niyaz oglu

**Annotation:** The main objectives of public structural investment policy; the investment environment is this; regional investment policy; The main objectives of the strategy are identified in three areas.

**Keywords:** Investment, Credit System, Tax, Finance, Large Taxpayers, Market Capacity, Export, Import, Fiscal Policy,

The creation of a favorable investment climate in Uzbekistan for the gradual implementation of structural changes is one of the key factors in the development of our country. The investment climate is a set of economic, political, regulatory, social and other conditions that affect the investment process in the country. The investment climate is determined primarily by the following economic factors: natural conditions, including mineral reserves, labor skills and average wages, economic conditions, domestic market capacity and opportunities to sell goods in foreign markets, the state of the credit system, the level of taxation, the development of production and social infrastructure, public policy on foreign capital, the establishment of preferential terms for it, etc. Creating a favorable investment climate has been one of the priorities of the state's economic policy since independence.

The experience of developed countries confirms that active investment policy plays a central role in their economic growth. Therefore, the goals of socio-economic development of Uzbekistan require its full reflection in investment policy.

Since gaining independence, our country has been on a unique path of transition to a market economy, and investment policy is very important in this regard. Because investments stimulate structural changes in the economy, technical and technological upgrades, reconstruction of enterprises, increase the country's export and import potential. In this regard, Uzbekistan is pursuing its structural investment policy.

Table 1.1

Тузилмавий инвестиция сиёсати										
Худудлар инвестиция	Корхоналар инвестиция	Тармоқлар инвестиция								
сиёсати	сиёсати	сиёсати								

Structural investment policy of the Republic of Uzbekistan

Structural investment policy

Regions Investment Policy Corporate Investment Policy Sectoral Investment Policy

Structural investment policy consists of regional, sectoral and enterprise investment policies, which are interrelated. Territorial investment policy is a set of measures taken in the region, which allows to effectively use the investment, taking into account the interests of the population, region and investor. Sectoral investment policy is the development of the country's economy, the export of industrial products, the development of import-substituting production, investment support for scientific and technological progress. The state has a number of important tasks in the structured investment policy to create and develop new industries, to achieve a high level of demand for consumer goods and jobs in a short time.

Among the main directions of investment policy pursued in Uzbekistan are the following:

- striving to create a legal environment for attracting investment in accordance with international standards and conventions, recognized by investors in industrialized countries;
- Consistent implementation of an open door policy for investors, which will provide the country with world-class technology and help create a modern structure of the economy;
- assistance in making production-related investments;
- support of the country's creditworthiness;
- Facilitate investment in solving social and environmental problems in some regions of the country.

ISSN NO: 2770-0003

The main tasks of public structural investment policy

- 1. Gradual elimination of obsolete productions;
- 2. Support for local producers:
- 3. Creation of solvent and demand-driven production structures;
- 4. Ensuring the highest possible use of production resources and scientific and technical potential, etc.;
- 5. Ensuring and strengthening the environmental and economic security of the country;
- 6. Coordinate the development of efficient, competitive industries, market infrastructure, services and intellectual activities;
- 7. Development of priority sectors of the economy and construction of new sectors;
- 8. Increasing employment and economic activity of the population;
- 9. Complete formation of the social infrastructure of the regions.

The investment program of the Republic of Uzbekistan is a priority of the state to support foreign investment and should be implemented by the state. The measures taken through the development of routes, as well as the creation of a favorable investment climate for foreign investors and the achievement of high economic efficiency of their investments are a perfect legal framework, a system of creating appropriate institutions.

The investment program of the Republic of Uzbekistan is a set of socio-economic and private economic decisions, taking into account the general direction of domestic and foreign policy, which determines the direction and location of investments in the country and abroad in order to increase economic efficiency. The growth of production capacity, economic growth rates, increase in the volume and quality of production of material and spiritual wealth, as well as the development of the entire infrastructure depend in many respects on the investment and investment program. The investment program is aimed at mobilizing state investment funds to organize the production of material wealth in the country. From the organizational and legal point of view, this area of public policy is the activity in which the goals and objectives of this policy are implemented by its relevant agencies. There is also an external side of the investment program, which includes attracting foreign investment to the economy to solve the task of accelerated development of the economy on the basis of modern equipment, technology and organization of production. This task can be solved through the establishment of joint ventures, ie the use of foreign direct private investment. In this regard, the issues of legal regulation of foreign investment are relevant. An open and liberal investment program with clear, effective and vitally enforced laws is a powerful tool for attracting foreign investment. The development of such a policy should remain one of the main tasks of the republic.

Consistent implementation of the tasks set out in the Action Strategy for the five priority areas of development of the Republic of Uzbekistan in 2017-2021, as well as improving the efficiency of raw materials, expanding the production of high-tech competitive products, deepening localization and socio-economic development of the regions. In order to ensure the

Aggregate forecast parameters of capital investments for 2020-2022, including 850.5 trillion soums of investments, including foreign investments of 35.5 billion US dollars, as well as forecast parameters of investments and loans for 2020-2022 in accordance with the following table provided.

ISSN NO: 2770-0003

https://zienjournals.com Date of Publication: 25-04-2022

Table 1.2

Development of investments and loans in 2020-2022 and forecast parameters of attractiontrl.so'm

№	<b>Молиялаштириш</b>	2020	Шу жу		Прогноз параметрлари			
п/п	манбалари	йилги прогноз	I	II	III	IV	2021 г. *	2022 r. <u>*</u>
	Жами, капитал қуйилмалар	233,186	чорак 38,792	чорак 65,986	чорак 65,486	чорак 62,922	284,418	332,893
	Шу жумладан:							
1.	Марказлашган инвестициялар	43,399	9,558	13,839	11,311	8,691	50,817	58,234
1.1.	Бюджет маблағлари	4,897	891	1,562	1,692	752	5,725	6,406
1.2.	Ажратиладиган маблағлар:	9,080	1,380	3,476	3,180	1,044	10,614	11,878
	Шу жумладан:							
1.2.1.	Мелеоратив холатни яхшилашга	216	84	63	44	25	253	283
1.2.2.	Автомобил йўлларини ривожлантиришга	1,515	134	579	598	204	1,771	1,981
1.2.3.	Таълим ва тиббиёт муассаларининг моддий техник базасини ривожлантиришга	5,424	888	2,168	1,943	424	6,340	7,095
1.2.4.	Ичимлик суви таъминотини яхшилашга	1,277	188	491	351	247	1,492	1,670
1.2.5.	Орол денгизи минтақасини яхшилашга	303	31	87	124	61	355	397
1.2.6.	Жисмоний тарбия ва спорт иншоотларини ва реконструкция қилишга	345	54	88	120	83	403	452
1.3.	Ўзбекистон Республикаси Тикланиш ва Тараққиёт жамғармаси маблағлари (сўм эквивалентида)	2,065	644	494	482	446	1,867	2,079
1.4.	Ўзбекистон Республикаси давлат кафолати остида хорижий кредитлар ва инвестициялар (сўм эквивалентида)	27,357	6,643	8,307	5,957	6,450	32,610	37,871
2.	Марказлашмаган инвестициялар	189,787	29,235	52,147	54,174	54,231	233,601	274,659

ISSN NO: 2770-0003

2.1.	Корхона маблағлари, шу жумладан корхона ихтиёрида қоладиган солиқлар	52,023	7,628	15,924	14,733	13,738	58,476	68,384
2.2.	Тижорат банклари кредитлари ва бошқа қарз маблағлари	49,288	7,882	13,686	14,037	13,683	61,610	73,932
2.3.	Тўғридан-тўғри хорижий инвестициялар ва кредитлар (сўм эквивалентида)	71,385	9,548	16,935	20,677	24,225	94,490	111,452
	улардан:							
	Тўғридан-тўғри хорижий инвестициялар ва кредитлар	56,023	7,285	13,450	16,379	18,908	68,235	78,973
	Кафолатланмаган хорижий кредитлар	13,963	2,064	2,918	3,938	5,042	25,955	32,293
2.4.	Ахоли маблағлари	17,091	4,176	5,603	4,728	2,585	19,026	20,891

**Source: Investment Program Forecasts for 2020-2022** 

As can be seen in Table 1.2, in 2020 the total investment is projected at 233.186 trillion soums. In 2021, it is planned to increase by almost 20% to 284,418 trillion soums, and in 2022 it is planned to increase by 70% from the forecast for 2020. In 2020, centralized investment will account for almost 19%. In 2021, this figure is planned to increase to 7.418 trillion soums. However, the total volume of investments fell to 17.8%, which is expected to increase the share of decentralized investments. In Table 1.3 below, we can see that the forecast indicators are being fulfilled by the committees attached to the Cabinet of Ministers.

Table 1.3 Forecast parameters for the development and attraction of investments and loans in 2020-2022 Mlrd.soum

ISSN NO: 2770-0003

	Вазирл 2 ар й махкам л махкам и кумита п ларнин о г номи н	20 20 йи	20				Улард	ан:		20 22 йи лг и пр ог но 3*	Улард	ан:	
JN:		лг и пр ог но з	Тўғр идан - тўғр и хори жий инве стиц ияла р	Кафо латла нмага н хориж ий креди тлар	Дав лат кафо лати даги хори жий кред итла р	HO 3*	Тўғр идан - тўғр и хори жий инве стиц ияла р	Кафо латла нмага н хориж ий креди тлар	Дав лат кафо лати даги хори жий кред итла р		Тўғр идан - тўғр и хори жий инве стиц ияла р	Кафо латла нмага н хориж ий креди тлар	Дав лат кафо лати даги хори жий кред итла р
	Всего	12 9,1 09	56,02 4	13,963	27,35 7	16 6,1 69	68,23 5	25,955	32,61	19 0,5 5	78,97 3	32,293	37,87 1
I	Ёқилғи ва энергет ика тармоғи ни ривожл антири ш масалал ари котибия ти	52, 83 2	15,35 9	11,46	14,88	76, 18	21,53	25,092	9,242	89, 28 7	26,86	31,565	13,11
I	Худудл арни ко мплекс ривожл антири ш, коммун икациял ар, курили ш ва уй-	63, 70 5	37,31 8	2,375	6,155	73, 01 1	42,78 6	767	13,56 3	81, 40 8	47,85 7	627	12,90 9

ISSN NO: 2770-0003

	жой коммун ал хўжали ги маса лалари котибия ти												
I I I	Аграр ва озиқ- овқат соҳалар ини ривожл антири ш масалал ари котибия ти	6,2	1,415	35	3,918	8,0 38	1,615		5,732	9,6 03	1,85		6,875
IV	Телеко ммуник ациялар , IT-техноло гиялар ва иннова цион фаолият ни ривожл антири ш, ахборот хавфсиз лигини таъмин лаш масалал ари котибия ти	1,9 72	1,403		378	2,6 15	1,733		683	2,7 72	1,815		737
V	Махалл а, оила	2,5 17	156	93	1,619	3,7 07	111	97	2,761	4,4 66	117	101	3,467

ISSN NO: 2770-0003

	қувватл									
	аш,									
	мадани									
	ят,									
	маънав									
	ият ва									
	жамоат									
	ташкил									
	отлари									
	масалал									
	ари									
	котибия									
	ТИ									
	Инвест									
	ициялар									
	,									
	экспорт									
	НИ									
	қўллаб-									
	қувватл									
V	аш ва	1,8	373	403	2,6	452	630	3,0	473	770
I	ташқи	52			19			14		
	иқтисод									
	ий									
	алоқала									
	р масал									
	алари									
	котибия									
	ТИ									

**Source: Investment Program Forecasts for 2020-2022** 

ISSN NO: 2770-0003

ISSN NO: 2770-0003 Date of Publication: 25-04-2022

At the same time, the investment policy strategy of the Republic of Uzbekistan until 2025 has been developed. Currently, the world economy is experiencing a serious downturn. In this context, Uzbekistan is seeking to carry out deep structural reforms that will facilitate large-scale investment in the national economy. After all, the processes of economic renewal and growth are determined by the volume and composition of investments, their quality and timing. The investment policy of the Republic of Uzbekistan until 2025 is aimed at strengthening investment activities and improving the environment. The Strategy of Investment Policy of the Republic of Uzbekistan until 2025 was prepared by the Ministry of Economy and Industry of the Republic of Uzbekistan on the basis of international experience, analysis of trends and problems in the development of investment processes in the economy, its sectors and regions.

The goal of investment policy until 2025 is to increase the competitiveness and balance of the economy, develop production and export potential, develop the regions and increase the welfare of the population.

The main objectives of the strategy are identified in three areas. It is planned to improve the investment climate, activate domestic sources of investment and increase the efficiency of use of investment resources, take effective operational measures and develop new approaches to attracting foreign investment.

Improving the quality of products and ensuring their compliance with world standards is an important priority in the development of the industry. Improving the production infrastructure, the innovative potential of the industry, the radical improvement of the system of training, retraining and advanced training for industry are also among the key tasks.

Supporting reforms with information, promoting Uzbekistan's image internationally, increasing the level of transparency and creating a favorable environment for attracting investment in the country, strengthening the role of local authorities, protecting the rights of investors, improving trade logistics and attracting foreign investors. The development of production and sales relations between local companies is also identified as one of the important aspects.

The event focused on creating conditions for the successful implementation of priorities of socioeconomic development of the country, identifying sources and mechanisms of financing for sustainable economic growth, increasing the competitiveness of the national economy, strengthening industrial capacity and integrated regional development.

## References

- 1. The Constitution of the Republic of Uzbekistan. Tashkent: Uzbekistan, 2008. Law of the Republic of Uzbekistan "On the Budget System" of December 14, 2000. // Taxes and customs notices, 2001 №2. Law "On approval of the Tax Code of the Republic of Uzbekistan". - Tashkent, 2007. December 25. of the Republic of Uzbekistan
- 2. Law "On the State Tax Service". // People's speech, August 29, 1997. Customs Code of the Republic of Uzbekistan. // People's speech, January 3, 1998. Civil Code of the Republic of Uzbekistan. - T .: Adolat, 1996. - 557 p.
- 3. Law of the Republic of Uzbekistan "On Private Enterprise" of December 11, 2003. // Tax and Customs News, February 10, 2004, №6.
- 4. Law of the Republic of Uzbekistan dated March 23, 2006 "On amendments and additions to some legislative acts of the Republic of Uzbekistan in connection with the reduction of the number of inspections of business entities and the improvement of the inspection system." // People's speech, March 24, 2006, №57.